::OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE:: :LAKHIMPUR, NORTH LAKHIMPUR:

Order No. 28
Dated: 02/02/2024

In modification of this office earlier Order No. 21 dated 29.01.2024 Communicated vide letter No. DJL/640-49/2024 dated 29.01.2024 and in pursuance of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court's Notification Vide No. HC.VII-280/2011/724/A dtd. 06-02-2012 & No. HC.VII-280/2011/4033/A dtd. 25-06-2014, Smti Rashmita Das, Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge, POCSO, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur is hereby granted Earned leave provisionally for a period of 31 days w.e.f. 03.02.2024 to 02.03.2024 (Suffixing 03.03.2024 being Sunday) along with headquarter leave permission from the evening of 02.02.2024 till the evening of 03.03.2024, on personal ground, with the officially allotted vehicle, as prayed for, subject to submission of Leave Admissibility Report from A.G. Office, Assam.

Her prayer for Earned Leave will be read as w.e.f. 03.02.2024 to 02.03.2024 (suffixing 03.03.2024 being Sunday)

Further, Smti Rashmita Das, Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge, POCSO, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur is directed to hand over the charge of her Court to the Additional District & Sessions Judge, (FTC), Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur and in his absence to the next senior most Judicial Officer at the station, before proceeding on leave.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

Sd/-

(Smti Sharmila Bhuyan) District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

Memo No. DJL/ 787-96 /2024, dated N. Lakhimpur, the 02/02/2024. Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-01
- 2. The Registrar (Vigilance), Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-01.
- 3. The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 4. The Additional District & Sessions Judge, (FTC), Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 5. The Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge, POCSO, Lakhimpur, NL.
- 6. The Treasury Officer, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 7. The Accounts Assistant, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, NL.
- 8. The Systems Officer, District Judiciary, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur for uploading this order in the official website of Lakhimpur District Judiciary.
- 9. Order File.
- 10. Office File.

D2.2.24

District & Sessions Judge, Lakh Marth Lakhimpur.